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The first meeting of the JTC 1 Web Services Study Group (WSSG) will be held at 
AFNOR in Paris, France on 26 and 27 February 2004.  These dates and the venue were 
selected to accommodate WSSG delegates and guest participants who will be attending 
the W3C Technical Plenary the following week in Cannes.  The focus of this meeting 
will be to: 

1.  ensure common understanding of our charter and program of work, revising 
the terms of reference as necessary, and 

2.  educate all delegates about on-going activities outside JTC 1 relating to web-
services. 

To address the first objective above, delegations are asked to submit suggested changes 
and clarifications to the terms of reference in resolution 9 from the 2003 JTC 1 Plenary in 
Singapore.  Toward the second objective, the three consortia most active in developing 
web-services specifications - W3C, Oasis, and WS-I - have agreed to send representatives 
to present their programs of work and suggestions for possible future activities by JTC 1 
in the area of web-services.  We solicit suggestions from WSSG participants of other 
consortia who should be considered for this agenda item. 
 
The meeting will commence at 9:00 am at AFNOR on Thursday, 26 February.  We 
expect to meet all day on Thursday and to complete our work no later than 5:00 pm on 
Friday 27 February.  A draft agenda and logistical information is attached. 
 
Please forward this information to your nominated participants in this Study Group. 



DRAFT AGENDA 
JTC 1 WEB SERVICES STUDY GROUP (WSSG) 

26 - 27 February 2004 
AFNOR Headquarters 

Paris, FRANCE 
 
 
  
  
Thursday, 26 February 
 
I. Call to order (9:00 am)      D. Deutsch   

A.  Introduce Participants       
B.  Agenda revision/approval 

 
II. Charter and Terms of Reference 

A.  Resolution 9 from 2003 JTC 1 Plenary in Singapore 
B.  Changes 
C.  WSSG Consensus 

 
[Lunch Break - Delegates on their own in AFNOR Cafeteria or outside] 
 
III. Web-Services Activities Outside JTC 1 

A. World Wide Web Consortium (W3C) 
B. Organization for the Advancement of Structured Information Standards (OASIS) 
C. Web Services Interoperability (WS-I) 
D. Other outside organizations 

 
[Recess until Friday morning at 9:00 am] 
 

Complete presentations/discussion about activities in outside organizations 
 
Friday, 27 February 
 
IV. Direction Forward 

A. Report results 
B. Future meetings 
C. Action item review 

 
V. Adjourn (5:00 pm) 
 







 

HOTEL GUIDE 
 

for persons attending meetings, AFNOR recommends a few hotels 
For your reservations, please contact Elysées West Reservations : 

TP : 33 1 47 75 92 90 – TF : 33 1 47 75 92 99 
and specify AFNOR 1 

 
2004-01-14 
 
Cat HOTELS 

validity : 
2004-01-01 / 2004-12-31 

 High 
season 

 
Euros 

Low 
season 

 
Euros 

Exhibition 
period 

 
Euros 

Displayed 
tariffs 
B§B 

Euros 

Hotel Description Exhibition period Comments 

CHATELET LES HALLES 
 

3* Hôtel britannique - 
 
20 avenue Victoria 
75001 Paris 
 
Métro : Châtelet 

SGL 
DBL 

 
PDJ 

117 
141 

 
12 

117 
141 

 
12 

117-141 
141 

 
12 

SGL 
DBL 

 
PDJ 

130-157 
157 

 
12 

A charming “COSY” hotel with 40 
rooms , modern comfort : direct 
dial phone, internet access socket, 
minibar, satellite TV, hair-dryer, 
safe 

 Line 1 to Châtelet 
then take RER B 

direct to 
Saint-Denis 

 
 
 

3* 
SUP 

Citadines les Halles 
 
4 rue des Innocents 
75001 Paris 
 
RER B : Les Halles 

STU 
APP 

 
PDJ 

127 
192 

 
8,5 

127 
192 

 
8,5 

127 
192 

 
8,5 

STU 
APP 

 
PDJ 

159 
252 

 
8,5 

 

Residence type hotel with 189 
apartments. Separate kitchen, 
microwave oven, dishwasher, hair-
dryer, safe, satellite TV, beverage 
vending machine, air- 
conditioning,  

 RER B direct to 
Saint-Denis 

 
STU  = 1 room 

   APP = 2 rooms 

3* Novotel les Halles 
 
8 place Marguerite de 
Navarre 
75001 Paris 
 
RER B : Les Halles 

SGL 
DBL 

 
PDJ 

167 
187 

 
14,5 

186 
209 

 
14,5 

233 
261 

 
14,5 

SGL 
DBL 

 
PDJ 

196-245 
220-275 

 
14,5 

Hotel with 285 bedrooms, 
restaurant, bar ,hair-dryer, air- 
conditioning TV C+ , PAY TV 
(video cassette on hire), minibar 
internet socket. 

  
01/09 to 28/10/04 

 
High season  

08/03 to 31/08/04 
29/10 to 31/12/04 

 
Low season 

01/01 to 07/03/04 

RER B direct to 
Saint-Denis 

 



Cat HOTELS 
validity : 

2004-01-01 / 2004-12-31 

 High 
season 

 
Euros 

Low 
season 

 
Euros 

Exibition
period 

 
Euros 

Displayed 
tariffs 
B§B 

Euros 

Hotel Description Exhibition 
period 

Comments 

 

 
SGL : single room      DBL : double room     PDJ : Breakfast     B§B : bed and breakfast 

 

SAINT-MICHEL 
 

3* Hôtel Observatoire          
Luxembourg 

 
107 Bvd Saint-Michel 
75005 Paris 
 
RERB : Luxembourg 
 

SGL 
DBL 

 
PDJ 

124 
140 

 
included 

124 
140 

 
included 

145 
152 

 
13 

SGL 
DBL 

 
PDJ 

145 
152 

 
13 

You are in the heart of Latin 
Quarter, 
50 m from the RER station 
Luxembourg .37 recently 
renovated and air-conditioned 
rooms, equipped comfortably, 
internet access socket 
 

22/01 to 27/01/04 
24/02 to 29/02/04 
03/09 to 07/09/04 
 21/09 to 25/09/04 
28/09 to 03/10/04 
17/10 to 22/10/04 

 

RER B direct to  
Saint-Denis 

 
 

3* 
SUP 

 

Citadines Saint Germain 
 
53 ter,quai des Grands – 
Augustins 
75006 Paris 
 
 
RER B : Saint-Michel 

STU 
APP 

 
PDJ 

 

167 
255 

 
8,5 

 

167 
255 

 
8,5 

167 
255 

 
8,5 

STU 
APP 

 
PDJ 

 

190 
300 

 
8,5 

In a fine building, opposite the 
Pont Neuf, 204 fully -equipped, 
one and two-room apartments. 
Satellite TV small kitchen, hair-
dryer, safe, air- conditioning. A 
real luxury in such a prized 
district.    

 Located at 5 minutes 
walk from RER B  

Saint-Michel 

3* Trianon Rive Gauche 
 
1, rue de Vaugirard 
75006 Paris 
 
 
RER B : Saint-Michel 

SGL 
DBL 

 
PDJ 

115 
130 

 
included 

119 
130 

 
included 

130 
145 

 
included 

 
 

SGL 
DBL 

 
PDJ 

 

150 
150 

 
10 

In the heart of Latin Quarter 
,Saint-Germain- des Prés and 
Montparnasse within a stone’s 
throw from « Jardin du 
Luxembourg »,110  rooms with 
refined comfort, TV direct dial 
phone, minibar, hair-dryer, air- 
conditioning. 

08/01 to 12/01/04 
23/01 to 26/01/04 
24/02 to 28/02/04 
22/03 to 26/03/04 
29 /04 to 30/04/04 
01/05 to 08/05/04 
03/09 to 07/09/04 
21/09 to 30/09/04 
16/10 to 25/10/04 
03/12 to 12/12/04 

 

RER B direct to 
Saint-Denis 

3* Belloy Saint- Germain 
2, rue Racine 
75006 Paris 
 
 
 
RER B : Saint-Michel 

SGL 
DBL 

 
PDJ 

120 
135 

 
included 

120 
135 

 
included 

150 
165 

 
included 

SGL 
DBL 

 
PDJ 

 
 

219 
219 

 
13 

50 bedrooms with 18 superior 
rooms, all air- conditioned and 
equipped with bathroom and 
hairdryer, TV satellite, direct dial 
phone, modem plug, minibar, 
room service. 
. 

23/01 to 26/01/04  
25/02 to 28/02/04 
14/06 to 18/06/04 
03/09 to 06/09/04 
21/09 to 24/09/04 
27/09 to 02/10/04 
17/10 to 21 /10/04 

 

RER B direct to 
 Saint- Denis 



Cat HOTELS 
validity : 

2004-01-01 / 2004-12-31 

 High 
season 

 
Euros 

Low 
season 

 
Euros 

Exibition
period 

 
Euros 

Displayed 
tariffs 
B§B 

Euros 

Hotel Description Exhibition 
period 

Comments 

 

 
SGL : single room      DBL : double room     PDJ : Breakfast     B§B : bed and breakfast 

3* Central Saint- Germain 
3, rue Champollion 
75005 Paris 
 
 
RER B : Saint- Michel 
Métro : Cluny la Sorbonne 

SGL 
DBL 

 
PDJ 

120 
145 

 
included 

120 
145 

 
included 

120 
145 

 
included 

SGL 
DBL 

 
PDJ 

135 
165 

 
10 

Charming hotel with the luxury of 
a top hotel, completely renovated 
and air- conditioning.35 bedrooms 
with bathrooms, hair-dryer, safety 
deposit boxes and modem sockets. 
Ideally located in the heart of Latin 
and Saint Germain des prés 
quarters. 

 RER B direct to 
Saint-Denis 

 



Cat HOTELS 
validity : 

2004-01-01 / 2004-12-31 

 High 
season 

 
Euros 

Low 
season 

 
Euros 

Exibition
period 

 
Euros 

Displayed 
tariffs 
B§B 

Euros 

Hotel Description Exhibition 
period 

Comments 

 

 
SGL : single room      DBL : double room     PDJ : Breakfast     B§B : bed and breakfast 

 

GARE DU NORD 
 

3* 
SUP 
 

Libertel Terminus Nord 
 

12 bd de Demain 
75010 Paris 
 
RER B : Gare du Nord  

SGL 
DBL 

 
PDJ 

142 
142 

 
14 

 
 

142 
142 

 
14 

 

142 
142 

 
14 

SGL 
DBL 

 
PDJ 

155-217 
166-230 

 
14 

Hotel with 236 bedrooms, internet 
socket, air- conditioning, satellite 
TV,C+,  minibar, hair-dryer, room 
service. 

 RER B direct to 
Saint-Denis 

3*  Best Western ALBERT 
1er 
 
162 rue Lafayette 
75010 Paris 
 
RER B :  Gare du Nord 
Métro : Gare du nord 

SGL 
DBL 

 
PDJ 

85 
100 

 
included 

85 
100 

 
included 

85 
100 

 
included 

SGL 
DBL 

97 
113 

 
10 

Hotel with 55 bedrooms, air-
conditioning and bathrooms have 
been entirely renovated, all the 
modern comfort. C+, Pay TV,  

 RER B direct to  
Saint-Denis 

3* Comfort gare du Nord 
 
31/33 rue de Saint Quentin 
75010 Paris 
 
RER B : Gare du Nord 

SGL 
DBL 

 
PDJ 

95 
115 

 
included 

95 
115 

 
included 

105 
115 

 
included 

SGL 
DBL 

 
PDJ 

130 
160 

 
12 

Hotel with 47 bedrooms, hair-
dryer, air- conditioning, TV, C+, 
PAY TV (video cassette on  hire), 
internet access socket.  
 

23/01 to 27/01/04 
25/02 to 28/02/04 
08/03 to 11/03/04 
22/03 to 27/03/04 
03/09 to 06/09/04 
21/09 to 30/09/04 
16/10 to 22/10/04 
02/11 to  04/11/04 
22/11 to 26/11/04 
06/12  to 10/12/04 

 

RER B direct to 
Saint-Denis 

3* Villa Saint Martin 
 
27 rue des récollets 
75010 Paris 
 
RER B : Gare du Nord 
Métro : Gare du Nord 
 

SGL 
DBL 

 
PDJ 

77 
84 

 
8 

77 
84 

 
8 

77 
84 

 
8 

SGL 
DBL 

97 
106 

 
8 

Hotel with 53 bedrooms, air-
conditioning, Cable TV, C+ 
Private electronic safe, hair-dryer, 
room service ,large breakfast 
buffet 

 RER B: direct to 
Saint-Denis 



Cat HOTELS 
validity : 

2004-01-01 / 2004-12-31 

 High 
season 

 
Euros 

Low 
season 

 
Euros 

Exibition
period 

 
Euros 

Displayed 
tariffs 
B§B 

Euros 

Hotel Description Exhibition 
period 

Comments 

 

 
SGL : single room      DBL : double room     PDJ : Breakfast     B§B : bed and breakfast 

3* Plaza Lafayette 
 
175 rue la Fayette 
75010 Paris 
 
RER B : Gare du Nord 

SGL 
DBL 

 
PDJ 

92 
109 

 
included 

92 
109 

 
included 

118 
140 

 
included 

SGL 
DBL 

 
PDJ 

118 
140 

 
10 

Hotel with 48 bedrooms, 
restaurant, bar, fitness room, air- 
conditioning, minibar, satellite TV 
,C+, hair-dryer. 

23/01 to 27/01/04 
25/02 to 28/02/04 
08/03 to 12/03/04 
22/03 to 26/03/04 
11/05 to 13/05/04 
17/10 to21/10/04 
22/11 to 26/11/04 
09/12 to 12/12/04 

RER B direct to 
Saint-Denis 

 



Cat HOTELS 
validity : 

2004-01-01 / 2004-12-31 

 High 
season 

 
Euros 

Low 
season 

 
Euros 

Exibition
period 

 
Euros 

Displayed 
tariffs 
B§B 

Euros 

Hotel Description Exhibition 
period 

Comments 

 

 
SGL : single room      DBL : double room     PDJ : Breakfast     B§B : bed and breakfast 

 

SAINT DENIS 
 

3* 
 

Suite hotel 
 
31 rue Jules Rimet 
93210 St Denis La Plaine 
 
 
 
RER B : La Plaine Stade de 
France 

SGL 
DBL 

 
PDJ 

 

92 
92 

 
offer 

89 
89 

 
offer 

 SGL 
DBL 

 
PDJ 

 

89-92 
89-92 

 
offer 

Residence type hotel with 101 
bedrooms, king size bed, satellite, 
TV , answering machine, internet 
access socket, microwave oven, 
fridge , electric kettle and drinking 
fountain, adjoining bathroom with 
separate bathtub and shower, hair-
dryer. 
 Pre-payment at reception 

 Located at 5 
minutes walk  from 

our headquarters 
Direction : Le 

Stade de France 
Complimentary 
coffee, crescent 

2* Ibis Stade Ouest 
 
20 rue Jules Saulnier 
93200 St Denis 
 RER B : La Plaine 
StaFranceFrance 

SGL 
DBL 

 
PDJ 

62 
62 

 
6 
 

49 
49 

 
6 

105 
105 

 
6 

SGL 
DBL 

 
PDJ 

 

62 
62 

 
6 

Hotel with 60 bedrooms, restaurant, 
bar, internet socket, hair-dryer, 
satellite TV C+.  

7-14-21/02/04 
20-27/03/04 

17/04/04 
15-20-29/05/04 
05-11-12/06/04 
18-19-26/06/04 
03-10-16/07/04 

17-23/07/04 
04-18/09/04 

09/10/04 
13-20-27/11/04 

10 minutes walk 
from  AFNOR 

2* Ibis Stade Sud 
 
Rue de la Cokerie 
93200 St Denis 
 
RER B : La Plaine Stade de 
France 

SGL 
DBL 

 
PDJ 

62 
62 

 
6 

49 
49 

 
6 

105 
105 

 
6 

SGL 
DBL 

 
PDJ 

 
 

62 
62 

 
6 
 

Hotel with 95 bedrooms, bar, 
restaurant, internet socket, air- 
conditioning ; hairdryer, satellite TV 
C+. 

idem 2 minutes walk from 
AFNOR 

2* Interhotel Wilson 
 
212 av du Président Wilson 
93210 St Denis la plaine 
 
RER B : La Plaine Stade de 
France 

SGL 
DBL 

 
PDJ 

65 
65 

 
8 

65 
65 

 
8 

75 
75 

 
8 

SGL 
DBL 

 
PDJ 

65 
65 

 
8 
 

Hotel with 59 bedrooms, restaurant, 
Hairdryer, air- conditioning, satellite  
TV ,C+. 

 20 minutes walk 
from AFNOR 

 
Former 

“ Hotel Climat” 

 


