

**Document Type:** Meeting Agenda

## **ISO/IEC JTC 1 N7359**

2004-01-22

**Replaces:** 

# ISO/IEC JTC 1 Information Technology

Document Title:	Announcement and Draft Agenda for the 1st Meeting of the JTC 1 Web Services Study Group (WSSG), 26 - 27 February 2004 at AFNOR Headquarters in Paris, FRANCE
Document Source	: WSSG Convener

**Project Number:** 

**Document Status:** This document is circulated for information and use by the participants in the meeting. Please forward this document to your nominated participants. The call for WSSG participants is still open and members are welcomed.

Action ID: ACT

Due Date:

Distribution:

Medium:

Disk Serial No:

No. of Pages: 11

Secretariat, ISO/IEC JTC 1, American National Standards Institute, 25 West 43rd Street, New York, NY 10036; Telephone: 1 212 642 4932; Facsimile: 1 212 840 2298; Email: Irajchel@ansi.org

The first meeting of the JTC 1 Web Services Study Group (WSSG) will be held at AFNOR in Paris, France on 26 and 27 February 2004. These dates and the venue were selected to accommodate WSSG delegates and guest participants who will be attending the W3C Technical Plenary the following week in Cannes. The focus of this meeting will be to:

- 1. ensure common understanding of our charter and program of work, revising the terms of reference as necessary, and
- 2. educate all delegates about on-going activities outside JTC 1 relating to webservices.

To address the first objective above, delegations are asked to submit suggested changes and clarifications to the terms of reference in resolution 9 from the 2003 JTC 1 Plenary in Singapore. Toward the second objective, the three consortia most active in developing web-services specifications - W3C, Oasis, and WS-I - have agreed to send representatives to present their programs of work and suggestions for possible future activities by JTC 1 in the area of web-services. We solicit suggestions from WSSG participants of other consortia who should be considered for this agenda item.

The meeting will commence at 9:00 am at AFNOR on Thursday, 26 February. We expect to meet all day on Thursday and to complete our work no later than 5:00 pm on Friday 27 February. A draft agenda and logistical information is attached.

Please forward this information to your nominated participants in this Study Group.

# DRAFT AGENDA JTC 1 WEB SERVICES STUDY GROUP (WSSG) 26 - 27 February 2004 AFNOR Headquarters Paris, FRANCE

D. Deutsch

#### Thursday, 26 February

- I. Call to order (9:00 am)
  - A. Introduce Participants
  - B. Agenda revision/approval
- II. Charter and Terms of Reference
  - A. Resolution 9 from 2003 JTC 1 Plenary in Singapore
  - B. Changes
  - C. WSSG Consensus

[Lunch Break - Delegates on their own in AFNOR Cafeteria or outside]

- III. Web-Services Activities Outside JTC 1
  - A. World Wide Web Consortium (W3C)
  - B. Organization for the Advancement of Structured Information Standards (OASIS)
  - C. Web Services Interoperability (WS-I)
  - D. Other outside organizations

[Recess until Friday morning at 9:00 am]

Complete presentations/discussion about activities in outside organizations

#### Friday, 27 February

- IV. Direction Forward
  - A. Report results
  - B. Future meetings
  - C. Action item review
- V. Adjourn (5:00 pm)

# Plan d'accès - Access map





AFNOR a le plaisir de vous accueillir AFNOR welcomes you to

11, avenue Francis de Pressensé
 93571 SAINT-DENIS LA PLAINE CEDEX

Tél: +33 (0)1 41 62 80 00 Fax: +33 (0)1 49 17 90 00

www.afnor.fr

Livraisons / Delivery 10, rue des Bretons 93571 SAINT-DENIS LA PLAINE CEDEX

## ACCÈS - ACCESS

#### Transports en commun

Public transportation

"La Plaine-Stade de France"

#### • RFR B

St-Rémy-lès-Chevreuse/Robinson↔ Aéroport Ch.-de-Gaulle/Mitry-Claye Correspondance à - Connection "Châtelet" RER A Arrêt - Station :

#### • RER D

Melun/Malherbes → Orry-la-Ville/Coye Arrêt "Stade de France/St-Denis" puis bus 139 arrêt Cornillon -Station "Stade de France/St-Denis" then take the bus 139 get off at bus stop Cornillon

#### METRO

Ligne 13 Châtillon-Montrouge
St-Denis Université
Arrât "St-Denis-Porte de Paris",
puis bus 153 arrât Cornillon - Station
"St-Denis-Porte de Paris" then take the bus
153 get off at bus stop Cornillon

#### Liaisons Routières

- Autoroute A1 sortie n\(^2\) direction St-Denis
- Autoroute A86 sortie nY9 St-Denis-La Plaine Stade de France
- N1 depuis Paris par la Porte de la Chapelle



## **HOTEL GUIDE**

for persons attending meetings, AFNOR recommends a few hotels For your reservations, please **contact Elysées West Reservations**:

TP: 33 1 47 75 92 90 – TF: 33 1 47 75 92 99 and specify AFNOR 1

#### 2004-01-14

Cat	HOTELS		High	Low	Exhibition		played	Hotel Description	<b>Exhibition period</b>	Comments
	validity :		season	season	period		ariffs			
	2004-01-01 / 2004-12-31					]	B§B			
			Euros	Euros	Euros	E	Curos			
					CHAT	TELET	LES HA	LLES		
	T	Т	ı	ı	T		ı			
3*	Hôtel britannique -	SGL	117	117	117-141	SGL	130-157	A charming "COSY" hotel with 40		Line 1 to Châtelet
		DBL	141	141	141	DBL	157	rooms, modern comfort: direct		then take RER B
	20 avenue Victoria							dial phone, internet access socket,		direct to
	75001 Paris	PDJ	12	12	12	PDJ	12	minibar, satellite TV, hair-dryer,		Saint-Denis
								safe		
	Métro : Châtelet									
24	C' P 1 H H	CTELL	127	127	127	CTL	150	D :1 4 1 :4 100		DED D 1: 44
3* SUP	Citadines les Halles	STU	127	127	127	STU	159	Residence type hotel with 189		RER B direct to
SUP		APP	192	192	192	APP	252	apartments. Separate kitchen,		Saint-Denis
	4 rue des Innocents				0.5			microwave oven, dishwasher, hair-		COTT 1
	75001 Paris	PDJ	8,5	8,5	8,5	PDJ	8,5	dryer, safe, satellite TV, beverage		STU = 1  room
								vending machine, air-		APP = 2  rooms
	RER B : Les Halles							conditioning,		
3*	Novotel les Halles	SGL	167	186	233	SGL	196-245	Hotel with 285 bedrooms,		RER B direct to
		DBL	187	209	261	DBL	220-275	restaurant, bar ,hair-dryer, air-	01/09 to 28/10/04	Saint-Denis
	8 place Marguerite de							conditioning TV C+ , PAY TV	TT: 1	
	Navarre	PDJ	14,5	14,5	14,5	PDJ	14,5	(video cassette on hire), minibar	High season 08/03 to 31/08/04	
	75001 Paris							internet socket.	29/10 to 31/12/04	
									27/10 10 31/12/04	
	RER B : Les Halles								Low season	
									01/01 to 07/03/04	

Cat	HOTELS validity :	High	Low	Exibition	Displayed tariffs	Hotel Description	Exhibition	Comments
		season	season	period			period	
	2004-01-01 / 2004-12-31				B§B			
		Euros	Euros	Euros	Euros			

						SAINT-	MICHEI	L.		
3*	Hôtel Observatoire Luxembourg  107 Bvd Saint-Michel 75005 Paris  RERB: Luxembourg	SGL DBL PDJ	124 140 included	124 140 included	145 152 13	SGL DBL PDJ	145 152 13	You are in the heart of Latin Quarter, 50 m from the RER station Luxembourg .37 recently renovated and air-conditioned rooms, equipped comfortably, internet access socket	22/01 to 27/01/04 24/02 to 29/02/04 03/09 to 07/09/04 21/09 to 25/09/04 28/09 to 03/10/04 17/10 to 22/10/04	RER B direct to Saint-Denis
3* SUP	Citadines Saint Germain  53 ter,quai des Grands – Augustins 75006 Paris  RER B : Saint-Michel	STU APP PDJ	167 255 8,5	167 255 8,5	167 255 8,5	STU APP PDJ	190 300 8,5	In a fine building, opposite the Pont Neuf, 204 fully -equipped, one and two-room apartments. Satellite TV small kitchen, hairdryer, safe, air- conditioning. A real luxury in such a prized district.		Located at 5 minutes walk from RER B Saint-Michel
3*	Trianon Rive Gauche  1, rue de Vaugirard 75006 Paris  RER B : Saint-Michel	SGL DBL PDJ	115 130 included	119 130 included	130 145 included	SGL DBL PDJ	150 150 10	In the heart of Latin Quarter ,Saint-Germain- des Prés and Montparnasse within a stone's throw from « Jardin du Luxembourg »,110 rooms with refined comfort, TV direct dial phone, minibar, hair-dryer, air- conditioning.	08/01 to 12/01/04 23/01 to 26/01/04 24/02 to 28/02/04 22/03 to 26/03/04 29 /04 to 30/04/04 01/05 to 08/05/04 03/09 to 07/09/04 21/09 to 30/09/04 16/10 to 25/10/04 03/12 to 12/12/04	RER B direct to Saint-Denis
3*	Belloy Saint- Germain 2, rue Racine 75006 Paris	SGL DBL PDJ	120 135 included	120 135 included	150 165 included	SGL DBL PDJ	219 219 13	50 bedrooms with 18 superior rooms, all air- conditioned and equipped with bathroom and hairdryer, TV satellite, direct dial phone, modem plug, minibar, room service.	23/01 to 26/01/04 25/02 to 28/02/04 14/06 to 18/06/04 03/09 to 06/09/04 21/09 to 24/09/04 27/09 to 02/10/04 17/10 to 21 /10/04	RER B direct to Saint- Denis

 $SGL: single\ room\ DBL: double\ room\ PDJ: Breakfast\ B\S B: bed\ and\ breakfast$ 

Cat	HOTELS validity : 2004-01-01 / 2004-12-31		High season Euros	Low season Euros	Exibition period  Euros	Displayed tariffs B§B Euros		Hotel Description	Exhibition period	Comments
3*	Central Saint- Germain 3, rue Champollion 75005 Paris  RER B : Saint- Michel Métro : Cluny la Sorbonne	SGL DBL PDJ	120 145 included	120 145 included	120 145 included	SGL DBL PDJ	135 165 10	Charming hotel with the luxury of a top hotel, completely renovated and air- conditioning.35 bedrooms with bathrooms, hair-dryer, safety deposit boxes and modem sockets. Ideally located in the heart of Latin and Saint Germain des prés quarters.		RER B direct to Saint-Denis

 $SGL: single\ room\ DBL: double\ room\ PDJ: Breakfast\ B\S B: bed\ and\ breakfast$ 

Ca	HOTELS validity :	High season	Low season	Exibition period	Displayed tariffs	<b>Hotel Description</b>	Exhibition period	Comments
	2004-01-01 / 2004-12-31	5005011	5045011	periou	B§B		portou	
		Euros	Euros	Euros	Euros			

					(	GARE D	U NORD	)		
3* SUP	Libertel Terminus Nord  12 bd de Demain 75010 Paris	SGL DBL PDJ	142 142 14	142 142 14	142 142 14	SGL DBL PDJ	155-217 166-230 14	Hotel with 236 bedrooms, internet socket, air- conditioning, satellite TV,C+, minibar, hair-dryer, room service.		RER B direct to Saint-Denis
3*	RER B: Gare du Nord  Best Western ALBERT  1er  162 rue Lafayette 75010 Paris  RER B: Gare du Nord  Métro: Gare du nord	SGL DBL PDJ	85 100 included	85 100 included	85 100 included	SGL DBL	97 113 10	Hotel with 55 bedrooms, air- conditioning and bathrooms have been entirely renovated, all the modern comfort. C+, Pay TV,		RER B direct to Saint-Denis
3*	Comfort gare du Nord 31/33 rue de Saint Quentin 75010 Paris RER B : Gare du Nord	SGL DBL PDJ	95 115 included	95 115 included	105 115 included	SGL DBL PDJ	130 160 12	Hotel with 47 bedrooms, hairdryer, air-conditioning, TV, C+, PAY TV (video cassette on hire), internet access socket.	23/01 to 27/01/04 25/02 to 28/02/04 08/03 to 11/03/04 22/03 to 27/03/04 03/09 to 06/09/04 21/09 to 30/09/04 16/10 to 22/10/04 02/11 to 04/11/04 22/11 to 26/11/04 06/12 to 10/12/04	RER B direct to Saint-Denis
3*	Villa Saint Martin  27 rue des récollets 75010 Paris  RER B : Gare du Nord  Métro : Gare du Nord	SGL DBL PDJ	77 84 8	77 84 8	77 84 8	SGL DBL	97 106 8	Hotel with 53 bedrooms, air- conditioning, Cable TV, C+ Private electronic safe, hair-dryer, room service ,large breakfast buffet		RER B: direct to Saint-Denis

 $SGL: single \ room \ DBL: double \ room \ PDJ: Breakfast \ B\S B: bed \ and \ breakfast$ 

Cat	HOTELS validity : 2004-01-01 / 2004-12-31		High season	Low season	Exibition period	Displayed tariffs B§B		Hotel Description	Exhibition period	Comments
			Euros	Euros	Euros	Et	uros			
3*	Plaza Lafayette	SGL DBL	92 109	92 109	118 140	SGL DBL	118 140	Hotel with 48 bedrooms, restaurant, bar, fitness room, air-	23/01 to 27/01/04 25/02 to 28/02/04	RER B direct to Saint-Denis
	175 rue la Fayette 75010 Paris RER B : Gare du Nord	PDJ	included	included	included	PDJ	10	conditioning, minibar, satellite TV ,C+, hair-dryer.	08/03 to 12/03/04 22/03 to 26/03/04 11/05 to 13/05/04 17/10 to21/10/04 22/11 to 26/11/04 09/12 to 12/12/04	

 $SGL: single\ room\ DBL: double\ room\ PDJ: Breakfast\ B\S B: bed\ and\ breakfast$ 

Ca	t	HOTELS	High	Low	Exibition	Displayed	Hotel Description	Exhibition	Comments
		validity:	season	season	period	tariffs	1	period	
	2004-0	01-01 / 2004-12-31				B§B			
			Euros	Euros	Euros	Euros			

						SAINT	DENIS			
3*	Suite hotel  31 rue Jules Rimet 93210 St Denis La Plaine  RER B: La Plaine Stade de France	SGL DBL PDJ	92 92 offer	89 89 offer		SGL DBL PDJ	89-92 89-92 offer	Residence type hotel with 101 bedrooms, king size bed, satellite, TV, answering machine, internet access socket, microwave oven, fridge, electric kettle and drinking fountain, adjoining bathroom with separate bathtub and shower, hairdryer.  Pre-payment at reception		Located at 5 minutes walk from our headquarters Direction : Le Stade de France Complimentary coffee, crescent
2*	20 rue Jules Saulnier 93200 St Denis RER B: La Plaine StaFranceFrance	SGL DBL PDJ	62 62 6	49 49 6	105 105 6	SGL DBL PDJ	62 62 6	Hotel with 60 bedrooms, restaurant, bar, internet socket, hair-dryer, satellite TV C+.	7-14-21/02/04 20-27/03/04 17/04/04 15-20-29/05/04 05-11-12/06/04 18-19-26/06/04 03-10-16/07/04 17-23/07/04 04-18/09/04 09/10/04 13-20-27/11/04	10 minutes walk from AFNOR
2*	Rue de la Cokerie 93200 St Denis RER B : La Plaine Stade de France	SGL DBL PDJ	62 62 6	49 49 6	105 105 6	SGL DBL PDJ	62 62 6	Hotel with 95 bedrooms, bar, restaurant, internet socket, air-conditioning; hairdryer, satellite TV C+.	idem	2 minutes walk from AFNOR
2*	Interhotel Wilson 212 av du Président Wilson 93210 St Denis la plaine RER B : La Plaine Stade de France	SGL DBL PDJ	65 65 8	65 65 8	75 75 8	SGL DBL PDJ	65 65 8	Hotel with 59 bedrooms, restaurant, Hairdryer, air- conditioning, satellite TV ,C+.		20 minutes walk from AFNOR Former " Hotel Climat"

 $SGL: single \ room \ DBL: double \ room \ PDJ: Breakfast \ B\S B: bed \ and \ breakfast$